Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

1. Direction of Country

Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Generally headed in the right direction 28% 34% 23% 33% 21% 31% 26% 31% 16% 25%
Off on the wrong track 64% 60% 67% 58% 68% 61% 67% 60% 82% 70%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 8% 11% 8% 7% 9% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (586) (614) (109) (266) (501) (324) (917) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Generally headed in the right direction 28% 7% 55% 26% 29% 7% 58% 6% 55%
Off on the wrong track 64% 86% 35% 66% 63% 88% 33% 89% 34%
Not sure 8% 7% 10% 8% 8% 6% 9% 5% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (476) (300) (370) (1,087) (661) (398) (516) (360)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Generally headed in the right direction 28% 26% 23% 35% 35% 27% 26% 35%
Off on the wrong track 64% 69% 65% 62% 55% 63% 68% 60%
Not sure 8% 5% 12% 3% 10% 10% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,200) (319) (500) (161) (214) (422) (387) (268)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

2. Attention to 2020 Election

How much attention have you been paying to the 2020 election campaign for president?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 43% 50% 37% 29% 33% 48% 53% 43% 32% 48%
Some 34% 31% 36% 38% 39% 30% 32% 35% 36% 29%
Only a little 21% 17% 24% 30% 25% 20% 13% 19% 31% 21%
None at all 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,199) (587) (612) (108) (267) (501) (323) (917) (122) (89)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

A lot 43% 49% 39% 40% 46% 50% 40% 52% 39%
Some 34% 35% 31% 38% 32% 34% 33% 31% 38%
Only a little 21% 15% 27% 21% 21% 14% 26% 16% 21%
None at alll 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (476) (301) (370) (1,086) (660) (397) (517) (359)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A lot 43% 44% 48% 35% 39% 35% 41% 61%
Some 34% 34% 33% 42% 26% 39% 31% 26%
Only a little 21% 20% 17% 19% 32% 24% 26% 12%
None at all 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (320) (499) (160) (214) (420) (387) (269)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

3. Likelihood of Voting

How likely is it that you will vote in the 2020 presidential election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Definitely will not vote 5% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 13%
Probably will not vote 2% 4% 1% 6% 4% 1% 0% 1% 6% 6%
Maybe will vote 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1%
Probably will vote 6% 6% 6% 9% 10% 3% 5% 5% 10% 5%
Definitely will vote 73% 71% 74% 48% 63% 82% 82% 74% 63% 70%
Already voted 10% 11% 10% 20% 13% 7% 7% 11% 17% 4%
Don'’t know 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (588) (613) (109) (268) (501) (323) (918) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Definitely will not vote 5% 3% 4% 7% 0% 0% 0% 4% 4%
Probably will not vote 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Maybe will vote 3% 3% 2% 4% 0% 2% 3% 1% 2%
Probably will vote 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 4% 6%
Definitely will vote 73% 72% 78% 68% 82% 73% 83% 73% 83%
Already voted 10% 14% 7% 10% 12% 15% 6% 15% 4%
Don’t know 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (477) (300) (370) (1,088) (661) (398) (518) (359)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Definitely will not vote 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4%
Probably will not vote 2% 2% 4% 2% 0% 4% 2% 0%
Maybe will vote 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 5% 1% 2%
Probably will vote 6% 9% 4% 0% 10% 9% 6% 1%
Definitely will vote 73% 65% 76% 7% 74% 65% 78% 80%
Already voted 10% 14% 10% 9% 8% 11% 8% 13%
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (319) (501) (161) (214) (421) (388) (269)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

4. 2020 Election - Presidential Vote Intention

Who [will / did] you vote for in the election for president in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 48% 45% 50% 55% 53% 39% 51% 41% 77% 58%
Donald Trump 40% 43% 37% 27% 34% 48% 38% 47% 11% 19%
Other 1% 2% 1% 6% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Undecided 6% 4% % 3% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 9%
Will not vote 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 6% 3% 5% 6% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (588) (614) (109) (268) (501) (324) (919) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 48% 87% 3% 51% 51% 100% 0% 89% 5%
Donald Trump 40% 7% 84% 33% 43% 0% 100% 4% 85%
Other 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Undecided 6% 3% 6% 8% 5% 0% 0% 2% 6%
Will not vote 6% 4% 4% 7% 0% 0% 0% 5% 4%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (477) (301) (370) (1,088) (661) (399) (518) (360)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 48% 57% 52% 43% 30% 49% 46% 49%
Donald Trump 40% 31% 35% 46% 56% 35% 44% 42%
Other 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 3%
Undecided 6% 5% 5% 6% 8% 9% 5% 1%
Will not vote 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,202) (320) (501) (161) (214) (422) (388) (269)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

5. 2020 Election - Mind Made Up

Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?

Among those who intend to vote for either Joe Biden or Donald Trump

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden /
Donald Trump] in November. 94% 94% 94% 91% 88% 96% 96% 94% 96% 88%
There is a chance | will change my
mind between now and the election. 6% 6% 6% 9% 12% 4% 4% 6% 4% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (944) (450) (494) (71) (192) (407) (274) (727) (94) (63)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden /
Donald Trump] in November. 94% 94% 96% 92% 95% 94% 94% 95% 95%
There is a chance | will change my
mind between now and the election. 6% 6% 4% 8% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (944) (374) (253) (284) (915) (566) (378) (415) (314)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden /

Donald Trump] in November. 94% 93% 94% 93% 95% 94% 92% 96%
There is a chance | will change my

mind between now and the election. 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (944) (248) (403) (118) (172) (314) (323) (209)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

6. 2020 Vote Method

How do you plan on voting in the presidential election this year?
Those who already voted were asked, "How did you vote in the presidential election this year?"

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
In person on election day 33% 36% 30% 30% 33% 37% 28% 35% 18% 32%
In person before the election 22% 24% 20% 13% 24% 24% 22% 21% 34% 10%
By mail 40% 34% 45% 48% 38% 33% 46% 39% 43% 44%
| will not vote this year 6% 6% 6% 9% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,202) (588) (614) (109) (268) (501) (324) (919) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
In person on election day 33% 22% 44% 35% 33% 20% 51% 20% 48%
In person before the election 22% 21% 22% 20% 24% 23% 23% 23% 24%
By mail 40% 52% 30% 38% 43% 5% 26% 52% 24%
| will not vote this year 6% 4% 4% 7% 0% 0% 0% 5% 4%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (477) (301) (370) (1,088) (661) (399) (518) (360)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
In person on election day 33% 21% 35% 43% 37% 36% 31% 34%
In person before the election 22% 26% 17% 17% 30% 19% 26% 20%
By mail 40% 46% 43% 36% 29% 39% 40% 42%
| will not vote this year 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,202) (320) (501) (161) (214) (422) (388) (269)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

7. Trump Diagnosis Impact on Mail Voting

Did President Trump contracting COVID-19 make you more likely to vote by mail in the November election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More likely 9% 10% % 15% 15% 6% 4% 7% 17% 16%
Less likely 3% 2% 4% 8% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 8%
No change 88% 88% 89% 7% 83% 92% 94% 91% 80% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,202) (588) (614) (109) (268) (501) (324) (919) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
More likely 9% 9% 10% 8% 9% 11% 7% 9% 8%
Less likely 3% 6% 0% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 1%
No change 88% 86% 90% 89% 89% 84% 92% 87% 91%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (477) (301) (370) (1,088) (661) (399) (518) (360)

13



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
More likely 9% 17% 4% 8% 7% 10% 8% 9%
Less likely 3% 7% 3% 0% 0% 4% 3% 2%
No change 88% 76% 93% 92% 93% 85% 89% 89%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (320) (501) (161) (214) (422) (388) (269)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

8. Know Where Polling Place Is
Do you know where your polling location is?

Among those who intend to vote in person
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 88% 87% 89% 65% 83% 91% 99% 89% 88% 88%
No, not yet 9% 9% 9% 29% 10% 8% 1% 9% 10% 11%
Not sure 3% 4% 2% 6% 7% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (577) (301) (276) (45) (119) (276) (137) (437) (55) (45)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 88% 88% 89% 88% 90% 90% 87% 93% 89%
No, not yet 9% 7% 9% 11% 8% 7% 11% 5% 10%
Not sure 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (577) (174) (186) (186) (550) (251) (287) (194) (237)
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October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 88% 90% 84% 88% 93% 89% 89% 85%
No, not yet 9% 7% 12% 8% 7% 8% 8% 13%
Not sure 3% 3% 4% 4% 0% 3% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (577) (145) (225) (80) (124) (200) (187) (131)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

9. State Deadline for Returning Mail-In Ballots
As far as you know, what is the deadline for the return of mail ballots in your state?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Must be received by election officials

on or before election day 29% 29% 30% 31% 29% 26% 33% 27% 36% 27%
Can be received after election day if

postmarked on or before election

day. 29% 34% 25% 30% 30% 26% 31% 30% 17% 37%
Not sure 42% 38% 45% 39% 41% 47% 36% 43% 47% 36%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (587) (613) (108) (268) (501) (323) (918) (121) (89)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Must be received by election officials

on or before election day 29% 33% 28% 27% 30% 31% 29% 34% 26%
Can be received after election day if

postmarked on or before election

day. 29% 27% 27% 34% 29% 33% 25% 30% 29%
Not sure 42% 40% 45% 39% 41% 36% 46% 36% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,200) (476) (301) (369) (1,086) (660) (398) (517) (359)

17



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Must be received by election officials

on or before election day 29% 30% 32% 19% 30% 32% 30% 27%
Can be received after election day if

postmarked on or before election

day. 29% 29% 32% 24% 25% 24% 31% 36%
Not sure 42% 40% 36% 57% 44% 44% 39% 37%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (320) (499) (161) (214) (421) (388) (268)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

10. Enthusiasm for Voting for President

How enthusiastic are you about voting for president in the upcoming presidential election in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Extremely enthusiastic 39% 41% 38% 21% 28% 45% 53% 40% 33% 40%
Very enthusiastic 16% 21% 12% 12% 17% 18% 16% 15% 18% 18%
Somewhat enthusiastic 25% 21% 28% 30% 30% 23% 19% 25% 30% 20%
Not too enthusiastic 12% 11% 13% 26% 9% 12% 8% 13% 11% 9%
Not at all enthusiastic 8% 6% 9% 11% 16% 3% 5% 7% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,200) (587) (613) (108) (268) (501) (323) (917) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Extremely enthusiastic 39% 40% 43% 37% 41% 41% 43% 43% 44%
Very enthusiastic 16% 18% 15% 16% 18% 19% 16% 18% 17%
Somewhat enthusiastic 25% 26% 29% 18% 25% 22% 30% 21% 26%
Not too enthusiastic 12% 11% 9% 16% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9%
Not at all enthusiastic 8% 5% 4% 13% 6% 8% 1% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (476) (301) (369) (1,086) (659) (399) (518) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Extremely enthusiastic 39% 34% 43% 36% 40% 32% 38% 53%
Very enthusiastic 16% 20% 13% 18% 17% 16% 19% 15%
Somewhat enthusiastic 25% 26% 23% 26% 25% 22% 28% 24%
Not too enthusiastic 12% 10% 15% 10% 11% 18% 9% 6%
Not at all enthusiastic 8% 10% 6% 9% 7% 12% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,200) (320) (500) (161) (213) (420) (388) (269)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

11. 2020 Election - Cares about Who Wins

How much do you care about who wins the presidential election in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Care a lot 78% 7% 79% 66% 64% 83% 90% 79% 76% 73%
Care somewhat 15% 18% 11% 21% 19% 15% 7% 16% 10% 12%
Care a little 6% 3% 8% 10% 13% 2% 3% 4% 10% 11%
Do not care 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 5% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (588) (614) (109) (268) (501) (324) (919) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Care a lot 78% 82% 80% 2% 81% 82% 80% 87% 79%
Care somewhat 15% 10% 17% 18% 13% 10% 16% 6% 17%
Care a little 6% 6% 3% 9% 5% 7% 3% 6% 4%
Do not care 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (477) (301) (370) (1,088) (661) (399) (518) (360)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Care a lot 78% 75% 82% 77% 74% 73% 79% 83%
Care somewhat 15% 12% 13% 15% 23% 17% 16% 11%
Care a little 6% 11% 3% 7% 2% 7% 4% 6%
Do not care 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (320) (501) (161) (214) (422) (388) (269)
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12. 2020 Election - Likely Winner

Which candidate do you think is most likely to win the presidential election in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 40% 39% 42% 36% 45% 33% 50% 33% 70% 56%
Donald Trump 40% 44% 37% 32% 31% 49% 40% 48% 10% 22%
Equally likely 20% 18% 22% 32% 25% 18% 10% 19% 21% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (587) (612) (107) (268) (500) (324) (916) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 40% 74% 5% 39% 40% 7% 1% 73% 6%
Donald Trump 40% 10% 78% 36% 41% 6% 83% 9% 78%
Equally likely 20% 16% 17% 24% 19% 17% 15% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (476) (301) (370) (1,086) (660) (398) (518) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 40% 50% 42% 33% 28% 40% 42% 37%
Donald Trump 40% 31% 38% 47% 49% 41% 40% 41%
Equally likely 20% 19% 19% 21% 22% 19% 19% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,199) (320) (499) (160) (214) (421) (388) (269)
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13. Generic Congressional Vote

In the election for the U.S. House of Representatives in the district where you live, which party’s candidate [do you plan on voting / did you vote] for?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
The Democratic Party candidate 51% 47% 54% 60% 54% 43% 53% 44% 78% 68%
The Republican Party candidate 39% 44% 35% 31% 30% 46% 43% 47% 12% 17%
Other 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 7% 13% 10% 4% 8% 6% 11%
| would not vote 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (588) (614) (109) (268) (501) (324) (919) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
The Democratic Party candidate 51% 93% 3% 53% 52% 94% 5% 90% 9%
The Republican Party candidate 39% 2% 93% 29% 40% 1% 86% 5% 80%
Other 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 8% 4% 4% 17% 8% 4% 8% 4% 10%
| would not vote 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,202) (477) (301) (370) (1,088) (661) (399) (518) (360)
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October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
The Democratic Party candidate 51% 58% 54% 49% 35% 54% 46% 51%
The Republican Party candidate 39% 30% 38% 39% 54% 34% 45% 41%
Other 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Not sure 8% 10% 6% 11% 9% 9% 8% 7%
| would not vote 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (320) (501) (161) (214) (422) (388) (269)
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14. Senate Control
Republicans currently control the Senate with 53 seats. Which party would you like to control the Senate in 20217

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Democratic Party 52% 48% 55% 59% 57% 46% 52% 44% 88% 66%
Republican Party 48% 52% 45% 41% 43% 54% 48% 56% 12% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,197) (587) (610) (108) (266) (499) (324) (915) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Democratic Party 52% 94% 2% 56% 52% 95% 4% 94% 6%
Republican Party 48% 6% 98% 44% 48% 5% 96% 6% 94%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,197) (477) (301) (367) (1,084) (661) (396) (518) (358)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Democratic Party 52% 60% 56% 50% 34% 55% 48% 50%
Republican Party 48% 40% 44% 50% 66% 45% 52% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,197) (319) (498) (161) (213) (420) (387) (268)
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15A. Better Job Handling — Coronavirus pandemic

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 45% 43% 48% 42% 51% 42% 48% 39% 73% 62%
About the same 12% 12% 12% 19% 14% 10% 10% 11% 12% 14%
Trump better 38% 42% 35% 28% 29% 46% 41% 46% 9% 14%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 12% 6% 2% 1% 4% 6% 10%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (588) (611) (109) (268) (499) (323) (916) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 45% 81% 2% 51% 48% 89% 1% 85% 4%
About the same 12% 9% 13% 14% 9% 7% 12% 8% 12%
Trump better 38% 5% 81% 32% 39% 0% 85% 2% 81%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (477) (298) (370) (1,086) (661) (397) (518) (358)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 45% 53% 51% 40% 28% 45% 44% 50%
About the same 12% 12% 9% 24% 9% 13% 14% 11%
Trump better 38% 29% 37% 32% 57% 37% 38% 38%
Not sure 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (320) (501) (160) (212) (421) (387) (268)
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15B. Better Job Handling — Race relations

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 49% 48% 50% 52% 52% 46% 49% 42% 75% 73%
About the same 13% 13% 12% 14% 15% 15% % 13% 12% 9%
Trump better 32% 34% 30% 19% 26% 37% 36% 39% 5% 11%
Not sure 6% 5% 8% 15% 6% 2% 8% 6% 7% %
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (588) (610) (109) (266) (500) (323) (916) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 49% 85% 7% 54% 51% 91% 4% 90% 6%
About the same 13% 8% 16% 15% 11% 6% 18% 6% 17%
Trump better 32% 3% 70% 25% 32% 0% 72% 2% 68%
Not sure 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 3% 6% 2% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (474) (301) (370) (1,084) (657) (399) (514) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 49% 57% 55% 42% 32% 50% 49% 51%
About the same 13% 13% 7% 24% 16% 11% 15% 16%
Trump better 32% 23% 32% 32% 42% 32% 32% 29%
Not sure 6% 7% 6% 2% 10% 8% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (319) (499) (160) (214) (420) (386) (269)

31



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

15C. Better Job Handling — The economy

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 40% 38% 41% 40% 41% 36% 44% 33% 66% 50%
About the same 9% 9% 9% 17% 13% 6% 6% 8% 14% 16%
Trump better 45% 49% 41% 34% 36% 53% 48% 54% 13% 20%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 9% 10% 5% 2% 5% 8% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,194) (584) (610) (109) (266) (499) (320) (911) (122) (89)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Biden better 40% 7% 3% 36% 41% 79% 1% 75% 2%
About the same 9% 9% 5% 13% 7% 9% 6% 12% 3%
Trump better 45% 8% 91% 42% 46% 5% 92% 5% 92%
Not sure 6% 6% 2% 9% 6% 8% 1% 8% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,194) (477) (296) (367) (1,080) (661) (391) (518) (356)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 40% 48% 44% 33% 25% 41% 40% 39%
About the same 9% 11% 8% 16% 3% 10% 9% 8%
Trump better 45% 34% 42% 45% 65% 42% 47% 50%
Not sure 6% 8% 5% 5% 7% 7% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,194) (316) (499) (161) (212) (418) (387) (268)
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15D. Better Job Handling — Immigration

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 48% 46% 49% 55% 54% 42% 47% 40% 75% 70%
About the same 8% 6% 9% 13% 9% 5% 7% 9% 3% 1%
Trump better 40% 45% 3% 23% 29% 51% 44% 49% 9% 18%
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 9% 7% 2% 2% 2% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,190) (584) (606) (109) (263) (499) (319) (909) (122) (87)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Biden better 48% 81% 6% 53% 49% 90% 3% 88% 5%
About the same 8% 8% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7%
Trump better 40% 7% 83% 37% 41% 2% 89% 4% 85%
Not sure 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,190) (477) (294) (365) (1,078) (659) (391) (515) (354)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 48% 61% 50% 45% 28% 48% 48% 48%
About the same 8% 5% 7% 10% 10% 10% 5% 9%
Trump better 40% 28% 40% 42% 55% 37% 43% 42%
Not sure 4% 6% 2% 2% 7% 5% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,190) (314) (501) (159) (211) (416) (385) (267)
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15E. Better Job Handling — Foreign policy

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 45% 44% 46% 45% 48% 42% 48% 39% 70% 60%
About the same 8% 7% 8% 12% 14% 6% 2% 6% 12% 14%
Trump better 42% 46% 38% 33% 29% 49% 47% 50% 10% 20%
Not sure 5% 3% 7% 10% 9% 3% 3% 5% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (1,186) (582) (604) (109) (264) (491) (322) (908) (121) (87)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Biden better 45% 80% 5% 50% 47% 87% 1% 84% 4%
About the same 8% 7% 6% 9% 6% 6% 7% 8% 5%
Trump better 42% 8% 85% 36% 43% 3% 90% 5% 87%
Not sure 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,186) (470) (296) (366) (1,076) (653) (394) (512) (354)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 45% 50% 53% 44% 25% 48% 44% 45%
About the same 8% 13% 3% 14% 4% 9% 7% 8%
Trump better 42% 31% 40% 40% 60% 40% 42% 43%
Not sure 5% 6% 3% 3% 11% 3% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,186) (313) (494) (160) (213) (414) (384) (267)
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15F. Better Job Handling — Crime

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 42% 39% 45% 40% 46% 37% 47% 35% 72% 55%
About the same 11% 10% 11% 14% 16% 10% 5% 11% 12% 9%
Trump better 41% 47% 37% 29% 32% 48% 47% 50% 8% 22%
Not sure 6% 4% % 17% 5% 4% 1% 5% 8% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,192) (584) (608) (108) (265) (499) (320) (912) (122) (86)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Biden better 42% 77% 3% 43% 43% 81% 1% 80% 1%
About the same 11% 10% 8% 14% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10%
Trump better 41% 6% 87% 38% 42% 3% 88% 3% 88%
Not sure 6% 8% 2% 5% 5% 7% 1% 7% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,192) (475) (297) (366) (1,081) (658) (394) (518) (355)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 42% 49% 46% 40% 25% 41% 42% 43%
About the same 11% 12% 9% 17% 7% 16% 8% 8%
Trump better 41% 32% 38% 41% 62% 39% 44% 43%
Not sure 6% 7% 6% 2% 6% 4% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,192) (313) (500) (161) (212) (415) (387) (268)
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15G. Better Job Handling — The Supreme Court
Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 44% 42% 47% 42% 50% 41% 47% 38% 70% 54%
About the same 10% 9% 10% 21% 13% 6% 6% 9% 14% 16%
Trump better 39% 45% 35% 28% 29% 48% 43% 47% 7% 16%
Not sure 7% 5% 8% 10% 9% 5% 4% 6% 9% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,195) (587) (608) (109) (267) (498) (321) (913) (122) (88)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 44% 82% 3% 45% 46% 85% 1% 84% 4%
About the same 10% 9% 9% 11% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9%
Trump better 39% 4% 85% 33% 40% 1% 88% 3% 84%
Not sure 7% 5% 3% 11% 6% 6% 3% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,195) (475) (298) (368) (1,081) (658) (395) (516) (356)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 44% 50% 52% 38% 27% 45% 42% 45%
About the same 10% 14% 6% 14% 9% 11% 10% 10%
Trump better 39% 28% 39% 41% 54% 37% 43% 39%
Not sure 7% 8% 3% 7% 10% 7% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,195) (318) (499) (159) (213) (417) (387) (268)
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16. Worried about COVID-19
How worried are you about COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 28% 25% 30% 24% 27% 25% 34% 22% 47% 47%
Somewhat worried 38% 38% 39% 45% 37% 36% 38% 40% 35% 33%
Not very worried 24% 25% 23% 16% 24% 30% 22% 27% 16% 15%
Not worried at all 10% 12% 8% 15% 12% 9% 6% 12% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,200) (588) (612) (108) (268) (501) (323) (918) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Very worried 28% 42% 16% 23% 29% 43% 9% 42% 14%
Somewhat worried 38% 46% 28% 41% 38% 46% 32% 45% 29%
Not very worried 24% 11% 39% 26% 24% 8% 42% 11% 41%
Not worried at all 10% 1% 18% 10% 9% 3% 17% 2% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (477) (300) (370) (1,087) (661) (397) (518) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 28% 32% 28% 28% 21% 34% 26% 22%
Somewhat worried 38% 45% 41% 33% 26% 38% 38% 34%
Not very worried 24% 17% 19% 32% 40% 21% 23% 31%
Not worried at all 10% 6% 13% 6% 13% 6% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,200) (320) (499) (161) (214) (421) (388) (268)
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17. Dealing with COVID-19

How would you describe the way most Americans are dealing with COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most are underestimating the risks. 41% 34% 46% 44% 44% 37% 42% 37% 58% 55%
Most are behaving appropriately. 36% 37% 35% 33% 31% 39% 38% 38% 30% 33%
Most are overreacting to the actual
risks. 17% 20% 14% 17% 17% 17% 16% 20% 3% 8%
Not sure 6% 8% 5% 6% 7% % 5% 6% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,199) (588) (611) (108) (268) (500) (323) (916) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most are underestimating the risks. 41% 65% 18% 38% 41% 60% 16% 62% 17%
Most are behaving appropriately. 36% 27% 42% 43% 36% 31% 43% 31% 44%
Most are overreacting to the actual
risks. 17% 4% 30% 15% 17% 3% 32% 3% 31%
Not sure 6% 5% 9% 4% 6% 5% 8% 4% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,199) (476) (300) (370) (1,086) (660) (397) (518) (358)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Most are underestimating the risks. 41% 46% 46% 38% 26% 44% 36% 41%
Most are behaving appropriately. 36% 35% 33% 40% 41% 37% 38% 35%
Most are overreacting to the actual

risks. 17% 11% 15% 15% 27% 13% 18% 22%
Not sure 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (320) (499) (161) (213) (420) (387) (269)
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18. Speed of Reopening

In considering whether to reopen the economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions too quickly or too slowly?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
quickly 64% 58% 69% 68% 65% 58% 68% 59% 83% 75%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
slowly 36% 42% 31% 32% 35% 42% 32% 41% 17% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (587) (612) (108) (267) (500) (324) (917) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
quickly 64% 89% 36% 62% 65% 91% 33% 90% 35%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
slowly 36% 11% 64% 38% 35% 9% 67% 10% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (476) (301) (370) (1,087) (660) (398) (517) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Concerned about lifting restrictions too

quickly 64% 2% 66% 60% 52% 72% 56% 60%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too

slowly 36% 28% 34% 40% 48% 28% 44% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (319) (500) (160) (214) (420) (388) (269)
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19. Frequency of Wearing a Facemask
In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Always 55% 45% 63% 46% 50% 54% 65% 50% 79% 53%
Most of the time 25% 29% 22% 29% 31% 26% 16% 27% 13% 32%
Some of the time 15% 18% 12% 19% 14% 13% 15% 17% 5% 13%
Never 5% % 3% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (586) (613) (107) (268) (501) (323) (917) (122) (88)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Always 55% 72% 39% 54% 56% 69% 36% 72% 37%
Most of the time 25% 21% 28% 27% 26% 23% 31% 22% 31%
Some of the time 15% 6% 26% 13% 13% 5% 24% 6% 23%
Never 5% 2% 8% 6% 5% 2% 9% 1% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (476) (301) (370) (1,087) (661) (397) (517) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Always 55% 63% 60% 41% 43% 58% 54% 53%
Most of the time 25% 20% 24% 38% 25% 24% 20% 34%
Some of the time 15% 15% 11% 14% 23% 13% 18% 11%
Never 5% 2% 5% 7% 10% 4% 9% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,199) (319) (499) (161) (214) (421) (387) (269)
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20. Masks Mandatory
Should it be mandatory to wear a mask in public?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 69% 61% 76% 74% 68% 65% 73% 64% 93% 79%
No 31% 39% 24% 26% 32% 35% 27% 36% % 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (587) (613) (109) (266) (501) (324) (918) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 69% 95% 44% 67% 71% 94% 42% 94% 44%
No 31% 5% 56% 33% 29% 6% 58% 6% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (476) (300) (370) (1,086) (660) (398) (517) (360)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 69% 80% 71% 70% 50% 72% 70% 63%
No 31% 20% 29% 30% 50% 28% 30% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (319) (501) (161) (213) (422) (388) (268)
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21. Frequency of American Mask Wearing

What comes closest to your view of how frequently most Americans are wearing face masks?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Many Americans are not wearing face

masks when they should be. 45% 45% 45% 45% 42% 44% 48% 41% 62% 51%
Most Americans are wearing face

masks when it is appropriate. 41% 37% 45% 34% 43% 43% 43% 43% 34% 43%
Some Americans are wearing face

masks when it is not necessary. 14% 19% 10% 21% 15% 14% 9% 16% 4% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,198) (586) (612) (107) (268) (500) (323) (916) (122) (88)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Many Americans are not wearing face

masks when they should be. 45% 64% 22% 47% 46% 64% 21% 63% 25%
Most Americans are wearing face

masks when it is appropriate. 41% 33% 49% 44% 40% 32% 52% 35% 48%
Some Americans are wearing face

masks when it is not necessary. 14% 4% 28% 9% 14% 4% 27% 3% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (477) (300) (370) (1,087) (661) (397) (518) (358)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Many Americans are not wearing face

masks when they should be. 45% 53% 45% 44% 34% 47% 45% 41%
Most Americans are wearing face

masks when it is appropriate. 41% 38% 40% 44% 44% 44% 37% 42%
Some Americans are wearing face

masks when it is not necessary. 14% 8% 15% 12% 22% 9% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (320) (499) (159) (214) (420) (387) (269)

52



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

22. Partisan Differences in Mask Wearing

Have you noticed a difference between the Democrats and Republicans you know personally in whether they wear face masks or not?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Democrats are more likely to wear

face masks 49% 53% 46% 64% 57% 46% 39% 46% 65% 57%
Republicans are more likely to wear

face masks 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
No difference between Democrats and

Republicans 48% 45% 51% 32% 39% 52% 59% 52% 35% 43%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,195) (585) (610) (106) (266) (500) (323) (915) (120) (89)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Democrats are more likely to wear

face masks 49% 73% 25% 46% 51% 7% 22% 75% 23%
Republicans are more likely to wear

face masks 2% 0% 6% 2% 2% 0% 6% 0% 5%
No difference between Democrats and

Republicans 48% 27% 69% 51% 47% 23% 73% 25% 72%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,195) (475) (297) (370) (1,083) (659) (395) (516) (356)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Democrats are more likely to wear

face masks 49% 53% 56% 43% 39% 46% 49% 56%
Republicans are more likely to wear

face masks 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2%
No difference between Democrats and

Republicans 48% 42% 43% 57% 59% 52% 47% 41%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,195) (317) (499) (161) (212) (419) (387) (268)
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23. Number of COVID-19

How would you describe the number of COVID-19 cases in the U.S.?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
The number of cases is increasing 48% 45% 51% 35% 45% 48% 60% 44% 64% 60%
The number of cases is mostly the
same 16% 14% 18% 25% 16% 16% 12% 18% 11% 11%
The number of cases is declining 17% 22% 12% 17% 20% 14% 18% 19% 4% 17%
Not sure 19% 19% 19% 22% 19% 23% 10% 20% 22% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (587) (614) (109) (268) (500) (324) (918) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
The number of cases is increasing 48% 68% 24% 53% 50% 72% 22% 72% 23%
The number of cases is mostly the
same 16% 16% 19% 12% 15% 13% 18% 13% 20%
The number of cases is declining 17% 2% 32% 17% 16% 4% 32% 3% 32%
Not sure 19% 14% 24% 18% 19% 12% 27% 12% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (477) (300) (370) (1,087) (661) (398) (518) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

The number of cases is increasing 48% 52% 51% 50% 36% 55% 47% 43%
The number of cases is mostly the

same 16% 16% 13% 17% 20% 18% 18% 11%
The number of cases is declining 17% 19% 15% 15% 19% 14% 18% 22%
Not sure 19% 13% 21% 17% 25% 14% 17% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (320) (500) (161) (214) (422) (388) (269)
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24. Personal Worry about COVID-19
Taking into consideration both your risk of contracting it and the seriousness of the illness, how worried are you personally about experiencing COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 22% 19% 25% 16% 22% 23% 26% 17% 35% 45%
Somewhat worried 39% 36% 41% 37% 40% 36% 42% 40% 42% 28%
Not too worried 26% 28% 24% 25% 24% 28% 24% 28% 17% 16%
Not worried at alll 13% 17% 10% 22% 15% 13% 8% 15% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (588) (612) (109) (268) (501) (322) (918) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 22% 34% 13% 19% 24% 35% 9% 35% 10%
Somewhat worried 39% 50% 29% 36% 38% 46% 31% 44% 33%
Not too worried 26% 12% 37% 32% 25% 13% 39% 17% 37%
Not worried at all 13% 5% 21% 14% 12% 6% 22% 4% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (476) (300) (370) (1,086) (660) (398) (517) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 22% 30% 20% 22% 17% 27% 22% 18%
Somewhat worried 39% 43% 39% 41% 30% 41% 38% 33%
Not too worried 26% 17% 27% 26% 35% 22% 25% 34%
Not worried at all 13% 10% 14% 10% 18% 10% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (320) (500) (160) (214) (421) (388) (269)
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25. Trump Job Approval on COVID-19

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 24% 25% 22% 19% 19% 25% 28% 29% 2% 12%
Somewhat approve 19% 20% 19% 25% 12% 24% 15% 21% 12% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 7% 8% 5% 10% % 6% 7% 8% 9%
Strongly disapprove 46% 45% 47% 44% 53% 41% 48% 39% 72% 60%
Not sure 4% 3% 5% % 6% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (587) (611) (108) (267) (499) (324) (916) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Strongly approve 24% 2% 53% 19% 25% 1% 56% 1% 51%
Somewhat approve 19% 10% 31% 17% 18% 3% 34% 6% 34%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 7% 3% 12% 5% 6% 3% 7% 5%
Strongly disapprove 46% 80% 8% 48% 48% 87% 4% 83% 7%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (475) (301) (368) (1,085) (659) (398) (517) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Strongly approve 24% 20% 20% 26% 35% 23% 24% 23%
Somewhat approve 19% 19% 18% 20% 22% 18% 21% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 4% 7% 10% 10% 10% 5% 9%
Strongly disapprove 46% 54% 52% 38% 29% 44% 48% 45%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (319) (500) (161) (212) (419) (387) (269)
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26. If Biden Were President
If Joe Biden had been president instead of Donald Trump, do you think the current coronavirus situation would have been better or worse?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better 47% 46% 47% 51% 56% 40% 45% 39% 69% 75%
Worse 32% 33% 30% 28% 23% 34% 38% 38% 9% 9%
About the same 15% 16% 14% 11% 13% 21% 11% 17% 9% 13%
Not sure 7% 5% 8% 11% 8% 4% 7% 6% 13% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (588) (613) (108) (268) (501) (324) (919) (122) (88)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Better 47% 81% 8% 49% 48% 88% 4% 86% %
Worse 32% 5% 67% 26% 33% 3% 69% 2% 68%
About the same 15% 8% 21% 16% 14% 3% 24% 6% 24%
Not sure 7% 6% 3% 9% 6% 6% 4% 6% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,201) (476) (301) (370) (1,087) (660) (399) (518) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Better 47% 60% 50% 37% 29% 44% 47% 52%
Worse 32% 25% 32% 28% 43% 33% 30% 30%
About the same 15% 9% 13% 23% 20% 15% 16% 16%
Not sure 7% 5% 5% 12% 8% 8% 6% 2%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (320) (500) (161) (214) (421) (388) (269)
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27. Get Vaccinated

If and when a coronavirus vaccine becomes available, will you get vaccinated?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 38% 44% 32% 53% 30% 34% 41% 41% 21% 28%
No 24% 24% 24% 23% 28% 28% 14% 23% 33% 21%
Not sure 39% 32% 44% 24% 42% 37% 46% 36% 46% 51%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (588) (613) (108) (268) (501) (324) (918) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 38% 43% 32% 38% 38% 46% 32% 46% 29%
No 24% 13% 33% 26% 24% 13% 36% 14% 33%
Not sure 39% 43% 35% 36% 39% 41% 32% 39% 38%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (477) (301) (370) (1,088) (661) (398) (518) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 38% 34% 43% 43% 28% 33% 36% 52%
No 24% 22% 22% 16% 36% 21% 30% 18%
Not sure 39% 44% 35% 41% 3% 46% 34% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,201) (320) (500) (161) (214) (421) (388) (269)
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28. When Get Vaccinated

How soon would you want to be vaccinated against COVID-197?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
As soon as a vaccine is available 16% 20% 13% 23% 12% 15% 17% 17% 13% 13%
After waiting and seeing what happens
when others take it 46% 43% 48% 41% 41% 42% 58% 46% 32% 59%
Never 24% 24% 24% 23% 29% 29% 14% 23% 33% 21%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 13% 19% 13% 11% 14% 21% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (587) (612) (108) (267) (500) (324) (916) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
As soon as a vaccine is available 16% 17% 18% 14% 17% 18% 15% 19% 15%
After waiting and seeing what happens
when others take it 46% 55% 34% 48% 47% 56% 34% 54% 38%
Never 24% 14% 33% 26% 24% 13% 36% 14% 34%
Not sure 14% 14% 15% 12% 13% 13% 14% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,199) (476) (301) (369) (1,086) (660) (397) (518) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

As soon as a vaccine is available 16% 17% 19% 12% 14% 16% 14% 22%
After waiting and seeing what happens

when others take it 46% 44% 47% 57% 38% 49% 43% 47%
Never 24% 23% 22% 17% 36% 21% 31% 19%
Not sure 14% 16% 12% 15% 12% 14% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,199) (320) (498) (161) (214) (420) (387) (269)
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29. Effect on Own Behavior

Which of these statements best describes the effect of President Trump testing positive for COVID-19 on your own behavior?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

| was already taking the risk much

more seriously than President

Trump was. 56% 51% 60% 58% 52% 51% 64% 51% 75% 67%
It was a wake-up call for me about how

serious the risk is. 7% 6% % 8% 6% % 6% 6% 7% 15%
It was just bad luck for the President

and | don’t face a serious risk. 26% 31% 22% 22% 25% 30% 22% 31% 6% 7%
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 11% 17% 11% 7% 12% 11% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,198) (586) (612) (108) (268) (500) (322) (916) (121) (89)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

| was already taking the risk much

more seriously than President

Trump was. 56% 84% 21% 60% 57% 86% 19% 89% 22%
It was a wake-up call for me about how

serious the risk is. 7% 3% 11% % 6% 4% 8% 4% 9%
It was just bad luck for the President

and | don’t face a serious risk. 26% % 53% 19% 26% 4% 54% 3% 52%
Not sure 12% 6% 14% 15% 11% 5% 19% 5% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (476) (300) (369) (1,086) (660) (398) (517) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

| was already taking the risk much

more seriously than President

Trump was. 56% 58% 61% 61% 38% 58% 55% 54%
It was a wake-up call for me about how

serious the risk is. % 14% 4% 7% 2% 7% 7% 8%
It was just bad luck for the President

and | don’t face a serious risk. 26% 15% 24% 21% 50% 22% 27% 30%
Not sure 12% 14% 10% 12% 10% 14% 11% 7%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,198) (320) (501) (159) (212) (420) (388) (267)

68



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 3, 2020
October 2-3, 2020 - 1,202 U.S. Registered Voters

30. Health Risk for Trump

How serious do you think the risk of severe illness or even death is from COVID-19 for President Trump?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very serious 24% 26% 22% 21% 26% 21% 28% 21% 33% 39%
Somewhat serious 32% 26% 37% 28% 36% 31% 31% 34% 25% 20%
Not very serious 22% 27% 17% 28% 14% 23% 23% 25% 15% 7%
Not serious at all 10% 12% 8% 5% 11% 11% 9% 10% 6% 11%
Not sure 13% 9% 16% 17% 13% 14% 9% 10% 21% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (588) (614) (109) (268) (501) (324) (919) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very serious 24% 37% 10% 25% 24% 37% 9% 36% 12%
Somewhat serious 32% 32% 30% 33% 32% 35% 30% 35% 28%
Not very serious 22% 9% 30% 26% 21% 10% 35% 11% 34%
Not serious at all 10% 5% 20% 4% 10% 3% 18% 4% 17%
Not sure 13% 17% 10% 11% 13% 15% 9% 14% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (477) (301) (370) (1,088) (661) (399) (518) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very serious 24% 30% 25% 16% 19% 27% 22% 21%
Somewhat serious 32% 27% 33% 34% 35% 29% 35% 33%
Not very serious 22% 18% 19% 33% 21% 21% 21% 27%
Not serious at all 10% 7% 11% 5% 14% 6% 12% 14%
Not sure 13% 17% 12% 12% 10% 17% 11% 5%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (320) (501) (161) (214) (422) (388) (269)
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31. Trump Appropriate Mask Wearing

Do you think President Trump has been wearing a mask and social distancing appropriately?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 20% 25% 16% 22% 15% 20% 24% 24% 6% 11%
No 59% 52% 65% 59% 63% 54% 63% 53% 79% 75%
Not sure 21% 23% 19% 18% 22% 26% 13% 23% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (588) (613) (108) (268) (501) (324) (919) (122) (88)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 20% 6% 39% 17% 20% 3% 42% 3% 41%
No 59% 86% 25% 62% 59% 91% 19% 91% 24%
Not sure 21% 8% 35% 21% 21% 5% 39% 6% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,201) (476) (301) (370) (1,088) (660) (399) (518) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 20% 18% 15% 19% 32% 18% 21% 21%
No 59% 64% 68% 59% 35% 58% 61% 61%
Not sure 21% 18% 17% 22% 32% 24% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (320) (501) (160) (214) (422) (387) (269)
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32A. Rate Maskwearing — Donald Trump
How would you rate the amount of mask-wearing and social-distancing by each of the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Too much 2% 3% 1% 4% 5% 0% 0% 2% 1% 5%
About right 23% 28% 19% 18% 17% 29% 24% 28% 5% 15%
Too little 61% 58% 65% 59% 61% 55% 2% 56% 87% 73%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 19% 17% 15% 3% 15% 8% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,199) (587) (612) (108) (268) (500) (323) (917) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Too much 2% 0% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2%
About right 23% 4% 47% 21% 24% 1% 52% 2% 50%
Too little 61% 89% 28% 66% 62% 94% 22% 93% 28%
Not sure 13% 6% 21% 11% 13% 4% 24% 4% 20%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (477) (300) (369) (1,086) (660) (398) (517) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Too much 2% 6% 0% 0% 0% 2% 3% 0%
About right 23% 17% 22% 23% 35% 22% 21% 28%
Too little 61% 68% 69% 60% 40% 63% 61% 61%
Not sure 13% 9% 9% 17% 25% 13% 15% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (318) (500) (161) (214) (421) (388) (268)
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32B. Rate Maskwearing — Joe Biden
How would you rate the amount of mask-wearing and social-distancing by each of the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Too much 19% 27% 12% 11% 13% 22% 24% 23% 1% 10%
About right 59% 54% 64% 56% 61% 55% 65% 52% 84% 82%
Too little 6% 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 4% 6% 9% 2%
Not sure 16% 12% 20% 24% 19% 18% 6% 19% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (588) (613) (108) (268) (501) (324) (918) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Too much 19% 1% 36% 21% 19% 2% 38% 1% 40%
About right 59% 88% 28% 58% 60% 91% 23% 90% 27%
Too little 6% 2% 10% 6% 5% 2% 10% 3% 8%
Not sure 16% 8% 26% 15% 16% 5% 29% 6% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,201) (477) (301) (370) (1,087) (660) (399) (518) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Too much 19% 10% 21% 16% 29% 15% 18% 24%
About right 59% 69% 61% 58% 41% 61% 59% 59%
Too little 6% 9% 5% 5% 4% 8% 6% 3%
Not sure 16% 12% 13% 21% 25% 17% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (320) (500) (161) (214) (422) (388) (269)
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32C. Rate Maskwearing — Mike Pence
How would you rate the amount of mask-wearing and social-distancing by each of the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Too much 3% 5% 1% 9% 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% 6%
About right 35% 40% 31% 25% 28% 38% 43% 40% 12% 31%
Too little 38% 37% 38% 29% 39% 35% 45% 34% 59% 38%
Not sure 24% 19% 29% 38% 29% 26% 11% 24% 25% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (588) (612) (108) (268) (501) (323) (917) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Too much 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4%
About right 35% 11% 66% 33% 34% 10% 67% 11% 66%
Too little 38% 65% 8% 38% 39% 66% 5% 68% 7%
Not sure 24% 22% 22% 27% 24% 22% 25% 20% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,200) (477) (300) (370) (1,086) (660) (398) (518) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Too much 3% 8% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1%
About right 35% 30% 33% 38% 45% 33% 36% 37%
Too little 38% 40% 44% 36% 23% 40% 38% 35%
Not sure 24% 23% 22% 25% 31% 23% 22% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (319) (500) (161) (214) (422) (388) (268)
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32D. Rate Maskwearing — White House staff

How would you rate the amount of mask-wearing and social-distancing by each of the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Too much 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
About right 26% 30% 23% 29% 22% 26% 27% 29% 12% 27%
Too little 42% 43% 42% 31% 41% 40% 52% 40% 55% 40%
Not sure 31% 26% 35% 38% 35% 33% 20% 30% 33% 33%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (588) (612) (108) (268) (501) (323) (917) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Too much 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1%
About right 26% 9% 49% 22% 25% 7% 50% 6% 48%
Too little 42% 64% 14% 46% 44% 69% 12% 69% 16%
Not sure 31% 26% 35% 31% 30% 23% 37% 25% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,200) (477) (300) (370) (1,086) (660) (398) (518) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Too much 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
About right 26% 26% 24% 27% 30% 30% 23% 25%
Too little 42% 44% 48% 39% 31% 44% 43% 40%
Not sure 31% 27% 28% 35% 39% 26% 33% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (319) (500) (161) (214) (422) (388) (268)
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33. Avoided Infection with Social Distancing

Could President Trump have avoided contracting COVID-19 if he had practiced greater social distancing and worn a face mask, as recommended by the

CDC?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 51% 48% 53% 49% 52% 50% 52% 43% 75% 73%
No 18% 19% 17% 17% 22% 19% 14% 20% 9% 11%
Not sure 31% 32% 30% 34% 26% 31% 34% 36% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (588) (614) (109) (268) (501) (324) (919) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 51% 81% 19% 51% 52% 83% 13% 86% 15%
No 18% 3% 36% 15% 18% 4% 35% 4% 35%
Not sure 31% 16% 44% 34% 30% 13% 52% 11% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (477) (301) (370) (1,088) (661) (399) (518) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 51% 63% 56% 41% 32% 52% 52% 51%
No 18% 18% 15% 16% 26% 16% 18% 23%
Not sure 31% 19% 29% 43% 41% 32% 30% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (320) (501) (161) (214) (422) (388) (269)
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34. Trump Followed Expert Advice

In his handling of COVID-19, how closely has President Trump followed the advice of medical experts?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Closely enough 25% 27% 22% 21% 23% 27% 25% 29% % 18%
Not closely enough 59% 55% 63% 55% 59% 56% 66% 54% 81% 70%
Not sure 16% 18% 15% 24% 17% 17% 9% 18% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (588) (613) (108) (268) (501) (324) (918) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Closely enough 25% 4% 51% 22% 25% 3% 52% 3% 51%
Not closely enough 59% 88% 26% 59% 60% 92% 18% 92% 22%
Not sure 16% 7% 22% 19% 15% 5% 30% 4% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (477) (301) (370) (1,088) (661) (398) (518) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Closely enough 25% 20% 22% 24% 37% 21% 26% 28%
Not closely enough 59% 64% 66% 58% 41% 63% 57% 60%
Not sure 16% 16% 12% 18% 23% 16% 17% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (320) (500) (161) (214) (421) (388) (269)
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35. Biden Continue Campaigning

Should Joe Biden continue to campaign while Donald Trump is in quarantine?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 71% 75% 67% 66% 71% 72% 74% 68% 79% 77%
No 13% 10% 15% 14% 11% 16% 11% 16% 6% 2%
Not sure 16% 14% 17% 21% 18% 13% 15% 16% 15% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,197) (586) (611) (108) (268) (497) (324) (916) (122) (88)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 71% 84% 53% 73% 72% 87% 53% 89% 55%
No 13% 6% 27% 9% 13% 3% 27% 3% 25%
Not sure 16% 10% 20% 18% 15% 10% 20% 8% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,197) (475) (300) (370) (1,084) (659) (397) (516) (358)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 71% 67% 76% 72% 65% 65% 71% 83%
No 13% 16% 9% 12% 19% 15% 14% 8%
Not sure 16% 17% 15% 15% 16% 21% 14% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,197) (318) (499) (160) (214) (418) (388) (269)
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36. Should Trump Have Attended Fund Raiser

President Trump learned on Wednesday that one of his closest advisors, Hope Hicks, had tested positive for COVID-19. Should he have attended an indoor
fund-raising event with about 100 people on Thursday?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Should have attended 15% 19% 12% 17% 14% 14% 16% 17% 3% 10%
Should not have attended 64% 58% 69% 65% 68% 62% 63% 58% 85% 83%
Not sure 21% 23% 19% 18% 18% 24% 20% 25% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (588) (612) (108) (268) (501) (323) (917) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Should have attended 15% 5% 30% 12% 14% 3% 29% 2% 29%
Should not have attended 64% 87% 39% 64% 66% 91% 33% 94% 33%
Not sure 21% 8% 31% 24% 20% 6% 38% 4% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (476) (300) (370) (1,086) (660) (398) (518) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Should have attended 15% 13% 14% 18% 18% 12% 15% 23%
Should not have attended 64% 72% 65% 64% 53% 67% 67% 60%
Not sure 21% 15% 21% 18% 29% 21% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (320) (500) (160) (214) (421) (388) (269)
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37. Trump Dealt with COVID-19 Risks

How would you describe the way President Trump has dealt with COVID-197?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
He has overreacted to the actual risks 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2%
He has behaved appropriately. 31% 36% 27% 29% 25% 34% 32% 37% 6% 16%
He has underestimated the risks. 59% 55% 63% 53% 63% 56% 66% 52% 84% 76%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 17% 11% 8% 3% 10% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (588) (613) (109) (267) (501) (324) (918) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
He has overreacted to the actual risks 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
He has behaved appropriately. 31% 5% 64% 28% 32% 2% 70% 2% 67%
He has underestimated the risks. 59% 86% 25% 63% 60% 91% 17% 92% 23%
Not sure 9% 7% 10% 7% 7% 5% 12% 5% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,201) (477) (301) (369) (1,088) (661) (398) (518) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
He has overreacted to the actual risks 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1%
He has behaved appropriately. 31% 23% 29% 29% 46% 27% 32% 35%
He has underestimated the risks. 59% 65% 64% 59% 43% 59% 60% 61%
Not sure 9% 11% 5% 12% 10% 11% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (320) (501) (161) (213) (422) (387) (269)
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38. Biden Dealt with COVID-19 Risks

How would you describe the way Joe Biden has dealt with COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
He has overreacted to the actual risks 22% 28% 16% 18% 16% 22% 29% 26% 5% 11%
He has behaved appropriately. 55% 51% 58% 52% 54% 54% 57% 48% 78% 75%
He has underestimated the risks. 6% 8% 5% 5% 10% 5% 5% 7% 2% 3%
Not sure 18% 13% 21% 25% 20% 19% 9% 19% 15% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,197) (588) (609) (109) (267) (497) (324) (916) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
He has overreacted to the actual risks 22% 3% 41% 23% 22% 3% 44% 2% 45%
He has behaved appropriately. 55% 83% 23% 57% 55% 87% 19% 88% 22%
He has underestimated the risks. 6% 2% 11% 4% 6% 2% 11% 2% 11%
Not sure 18% 12% 25% 16% 17% 8% 26% 8% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,197) (472) (301) (370) (1,083) (657) (399) (514) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
He has overreacted to the actual risks 22% 14% 22% 17% 34% 19% 21% 27%
He has behaved appropriately. 55% 60% 58% 54% 40% 58% 56% 51%
He has underestimated the risks. 6% 8% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6%
Not sure 18% 17% 15% 23% 20% 19% 17% 16%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,197) (320) (499) (159) (213) (420) (385) (269)
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39. Democrats Dealt with COVID-19 Risks

How would you describe the way Democrats have dealt with COVID-197?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most have overreacted to the actual
risks 23% 29% 18% 21% 16% 27% 25% 29% 2% 9%
Most have behaved appropriately. 54% 51% 57% 55% 59% 49% 57% 47% 80% 75%
Most have underestimated the risks. 7% 7% 8% 1% 8% 8% 9% 9% 1% 2%
Not sure 15% 13% 18% 23% 17% 16% 9% 15% 17% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,195) (583) (612) (106) (267) (499) (323) (913) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most have overreacted to the actual
risks 23% 4% 44% 24% 23% 4% 48% 4% 46%
Most have behaved appropriately. 54% 82% 28% 52% 56% 85% 20% 86% 23%
Most have underestimated the risks. 7% 3% 11% 7% 7% 2% 13% 2% 13%
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 17% 14% 9% 19% 8% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,195) (476) (295) (370) (1,083) (660) (395) (518) (356)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Most have overreacted to the actual

risks 23% 15% 22% 19% 38% 18% 25% 29%
Most have behaved appropriately. 54% 62% 58% 51% 40% 56% 55% 55%
Most have underestimated the risks. 7% 8% 5% 10% 9% 9% 6% 4%
Not sure 15% 15% 15% 20% 14% 17% 14% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,195) (318) (498) (159) (214) (418) (386) (269)
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40. Republicans Dealt with COVID-19 Risks
How would you describe the way Republicans have dealt with COVID-197?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most have overreacted to the actual
risks 6% 8% 4% 10% 7% 6% 2% 5% 7% 14%
Most have behaved appropriately. 34% 34% 34% 21% 31% 38% 39% 39% 17% 19%
Most have underestimated the risks. 44% 44% 45% 37% 51% 42% 47% 41% 55% 52%
Not sure 15% 14% 17% 31% 12% 13% 12% 15% 21% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (588) (611) (109) (268) (499) (323) (917) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most have overreacted to the actual
risks 6% 3% 9% 7% 6% 4% 8% 4% 8%
Most have behaved appropriately. 34% 10% 68% 28% 34% 6% 70% 10% 66%
Most have underestimated the risks. 44% 72% 11% 49% 47% 7% 10% 76% 11%
Not sure 15% 15% 13% 17% 14% 13% 13% 11% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,199) (476) (300) (370) (1,088) (660) (399) (518) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Most have overreacted to the actual

risks 6% 7% 5% 0% 12% 5% 7% 6%
Most have behaved appropriately. 34% 27% 32% 37% 45% 31% 38% 3%
Most have underestimated the risks. 44% 50% 47% 44% 31% 45% 42% 48%
Not sure 15% 16% 16% 18% 12% 19% 13% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (319) (501) (159) (214) (419) (388) (269)
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41. Change Approach

Do you think contracting COVID-19 will cause Donald Trump to change his approach to the pandemic?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 12% 13% 11% 13% 12% 13% 10% 10% 21% 10%
No 54% 54% 54% 52% 57% 55% 52% 59% 35% 43%
Not sure 34% 33% 35% 35% 31% 32% 39% 31% 43% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (588) (614) (109) (268) (501) (324) (919) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 12% 11% 17% 8% 12% 10% 13% 10% 14%
No 54% 54% 58% 49% 56% 56% 56% 54% 54%
Not sure 34% 34% 25% 44% 33% 35% 30% 35% 32%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (477) (301) (370) (1,088) (661) (399) (518) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 12% 19% 12% 7% 7% 16% 9% 9%
No 54% 45% 56% 57% 59% 49% 57% 61%
Not sure 34% 36% 32% 37% 34% 35% 34% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (320) (501) (161) (214) (422) (388) (269)
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42. Trust Trump to Give Accurate Update about His Health
Do you trust Donald Trump to give the public accurate information about his health and treatment for COVID-197?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 39% 45% 34% 30% 29% 48% 40% 46% 10% 22%
No 52% 45% 57% 55% 58% 47% 51% 46% 75% 68%
Not sure 10% 10% 9% 16% 13% 6% 9% 9% 15% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (586) (612) (109) (268) (499) (322) (915) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 39% 9% 80% 34% 40% 2% 85% 5% 82%
No 52% 84% 9% 57% 52% 91% 5% 90% 8%
Not sure 10% 7% 11% 8% 8% 6% 10% 6% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (476) (299) (369) (1,084) (660) (396) (517) (357)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 39% 28% 34% 44% 59% 36% 40% 45%
No 52% 61% 57% 46% 32% 50% 51% 55%
Not sure 10% 11% 9% 10% 9% 13% 10% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,198) (319) (500) (160) (213) (421) (387) (269)
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43. Trust White House to Give Accurate Update about Trump’s Health
And, do you trust the White House to provide accurate updates about Trump’s health while he is being treated for COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 37% 45% 29% 31% 31% 41% 38% 42% 14% 24%
No 49% 45% 53% 50% 52% 47% 48% 43% 75% 62%
Not sure 14% 11% 18% 19% 17% 12% 13% 15% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (587) (612) (109) (268) (501) (321) (916) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 37% 10% 73% 31% 38% 5% 75% % 72%
No 49% 79% 10% 53% 50% 85% 7% 85% 9%
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 16% 13% 9% 18% 8% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (476) (300) (369) (1,085) (660) (397) (517) (358)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 37% 30% 30% 41% 55% 33% 36% 45%
No 49% 56% 56% 43% 30% 51% 47% 51%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 16% 15% 16% 17% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,199) (320) (499) (161) (213) (421) (386) (269)
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44. Appropriate to Hold Rallies

Was it appropriate for President Trump to hold crowded campaign rallies during the pandemic?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Appropriate 28% 36% 21% 22% 26% 32% 27% 33% 3% 18%
Inappropriate 60% 53% 66% 62% 66% 54% 61% 53% 88% 79%
Not sure 12% 12% 13% 15% 8% 15% 12% 14% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (588) (611) (109) (268) (499) (323) (917) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Appropriate 28% 4% 58% 26% 28% 3% 60% 2% 59%
Inappropriate 60% 90% 24% 61% 61% 93% 21% 96% 21%
Not sure 12% 6% 18% 12% 11% 4% 19% 2% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (477) (300) (368) (1,085) (660) (397) (517) (358)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Appropriate 28% 22% 26% 23% 43% 25% 28% 34%
Inappropriate 60% 73% 61% 63% 36% 61% 62% 56%
Not sure 12% 5% 13% 14% 21% 14% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (319) (500) (161) (213) (420) (388) (269)
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45. Trump Suspend Rallies

Should President Trump suspend in-person rallies for the rest of the campaign?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 52% 46% 57% 51% 54% 47% 57% 47% 61% 70%
No 28% 36% 22% 30% 26% 32% 24% 32% 14% 17%
Not sure 20% 19% 21% 18% 20% 21% 20% 21% 25% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,197) (586) (611) (106) (268) (499) (324) (914) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 52% 79% 23% 49% 53% 82% 20% 81% 22%
No 28% 7% 51% 29% 27% 5% 54% 5% 52%
Not sure 20% 14% 26% 22% 20% 14% 26% 14% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,197) (476) (301) (368) (1,085) (659) (397) (517) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 52% 60% 53% 49% 40% 51% 59% 45%
No 28% 23% 29% 26% 37% 29% 24% 34%
Not sure 20% 17% 19% 25% 23% 20% 17% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,197) (320) (497) (160) (214) (420) (386) (269)
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46. Cancel VP Debate
Should the vice presidential debate, between Mike Pence and Kamala Harris, scheduled for October 7 in Utah, be cancelled?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 14% 11% 16% 16% 15% 12% 15% 14% 14% 15%
No 67% 76% 60% 53% 64% 75% 67% 69% 53% 73%
Not sure 19% 13% 24% 31% 21% 14% 17% 17% 33% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (587) (611) (108) (267) (500) (323) (916) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 14% 18% 12% 10% 13% 17% 9% 16% 9%
No 67% 55% 73% 76% 69% 58% 79% 62% 7%
Not sure 19% 26% 14% 15% 18% 24% 12% 23% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,198) (474) (300) (370) (1,084) (658) (398) (516) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 14% 18% 14% 13% 10% 16% 10% 14%
No 67% 60% 68% 76% 68% 63% 68% 79%
Not sure 19% 22% 18% 11% 23% 21% 21% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (320) (497) (161) (214) (422) (387) (268)
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47. Cancel Second Presidential Debate
Should the next presidential debate, between Donald Trump and Joe Biden, scheduled for October 15 in Miami, be cancelled?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 31% 28% 35% 31% 25% 30% 39% 31% 29% 34%
No 42% 47% 38% 48% 43% 41% 39% 43% 38% 43%
Not sure 27% 26% 27% 21% 32% 29% 22% 26% 33% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (585) (613) (107) (268) (500) (323) (916) (122) (88)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 31% 45% 21% 27% 31% 43% 16% 44% 20%
No 42% 28% 57% 40% 42% 29% 58% 29% 55%
Not sure 27% 27% 21% 33% 27% 28% 26% 27% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,198) (475) (300) (369) (1,085) (659) (398) (518) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 31% 37% 32% 33% 24% 36% 33% 22%
No 42% 39% 42% 42% 46% 40% 41% 49%
Not sure 27% 25% 26% 25% 30% 24% 26% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (318) (499) (161) (214) (421) (387) (268)
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48. Not Wearing Masks At Debate Appropriate

Most members of the Trump family who attended Tuesday’s debate refused to wear masks for the entirety of the event, in violation of rules at the venue.

Was this behavior appropriate or inappropriate?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Appropriate 15% 19% 11% 16% 16% 15% 12% 17% 5% 10%
Inappropriate 2% 66% 78% 68% 74% 70% 76% 68% 88% 85%
Not sure 13% 14% 12% 15% 10% 15% 12% 15% % 5%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (587) (613) (109) (267) (500) (324) (917) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Appropriate 15% 2% 32% 9% 14% 2% 30% 1% 28%
Inappropriate 72% 93% 46% 76% 74% 95% 45% 97% 47%
Not sure 13% 4% 22% 15% 12% 2% 25% 2% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,200) (477) (299) (370) (1,087) (661) (398) (518) (358)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Appropriate 15% 11% 15% 11% 22% 12% 15% 20%
Inappropriate 72% 82% 74% 68% 60% 74% 71% 70%
Not sure 13% 7% 11% 20% 18% 14% 14% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,200) (319) (500) (161) (214) (422) (388) (268)
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49. White House Staff Not Wearing Masks Appropriate

White House staffers do not typically wear masks around President Trump. Is this behavior appropriate or inappropriate?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Appropriate 19% 23% 16% 18% 21% 21% 16% 23% 1% 9%
Inappropriate 69% 65% 72% 67% 69% 64% 78% 64% 90% 80%
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 15% 10% 15% 6% 13% 9% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,199) (588) (611) (108) (268) (499) (324) (917) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Appropriate 19% 2% 41% 15% 19% 1% 42% 1% 40%
Inappropriate 69% 94% 38% 73% 70% 95% 37% 96% 41%
Not sure 12% 3% 21% 12% 11% 4% 21% 3% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (475) (300) (370) (1,085) (659) (398) (517) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Appropriate 19% 13% 19% 19% 27% 14% 21% 28%
Inappropriate 69% 78% 69% 70% 56% 75% 70% 61%
Not sure 12% 9% 12% 10% 16% 11% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (320) (498) (161) (214) (421) (388) (269)
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50. Delay the Election

If one or both of the presidential candidates becomes too sick from COVID-19 to campaign, should the November 3 election be delayed?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 13% 12% 14% 9% 14% 16% 10% 13% 16% 8%
No 69% 73% 65% 69% 64% 70% 71% 72% 47% 73%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 22% 22% 14% 19% 15% 37% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (588) (612) (108) (268) (500) (324) (917) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 13% 9% 20% 12% 12% 5% 21% 5% 20%
No 69% 72% 59% 75% 71% 79% 61% 77% 62%
Not sure 18% 20% 21% 13% 17% 16% 18% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,200) (476) (300) (370) (1,086) (660) (398) (518) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 13% 14% 12% 14% 12% 15% 12% 14%
No 69% 58% 74% 67% 74% 65% 70% 78%
Not sure 18% 28% 14% 18% 14% 20% 18% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (320) (499) (161) (214) (422) (388) (269)
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51. Confirm or Reject Nomination

Should the Senate confirm or reject Trump’s nomination of Amy Coney Barrett to the Supreme Court?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Confirm 42% 47% 36% 34% 32% 47% 47% 49% 17% 18%
Reject 39% 40% 39% 46% 43% 36% 38% 35% 52% 54%
Not sure 19% 13% 24% 20% 25% 17% 15% 16% 31% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (587) (613) (108) (268) (501) (323) (918) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Confirm 42% 10% 81% 37% 42% 6% 82% % 81%
Reject 39% 71% 3% 41% 41% 75% 1% 75% 3%
Not sure 19% 19% 16% 22% 18% 18% 17% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (476) (301) (370) (1,087) (660) (398) (517) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Confirm 42% 32% 37% 41% 65% 39% 43% 46%
Reject 39% 48% 44% 33% 22% 38% 41% 40%
Not sure 19% 20% 19% 26% 12% 24% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (320) (499) (161) (214) (421) (387) (269)
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52. In-Person Confirmation Hearings

The Senate Judiciary Committee is scheduled to hold hearings on the nomination of Amy Coney Barrett on October 12, but at least one senator on the

Judiciary committee has since tested positive for COVID-19. Should in-person confirmation hearings on her nomination be delayed?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Should be delayed 42% 41% 43% 45% 46% 38% 43% 38% 56% 53%
Should not be delayed 40% 46% 35% 26% 34% 46% 45% 45% 21% 28%
Not sure 18% 12% 22% 28% 21% 16% 12% 17% 23% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,199) (588) (611) (107) (268) (500) (324) (916) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Should be delayed 42% 73% 12% 38% 43% 73% 9% 73% 10%
Should not be delayed 40% 11% 69% 44% 41% 12% 73% 14% 2%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 19% 16% 16% 18% 12% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,199) (476) (301) (369) (1,086) (659) (398) (518) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Should be delayed 42% 54% 43% 40% 26% 43% 41% 46%
Should not be delayed 40% 29% 38% 39% 57% 34% 43% 49%
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 21% 16% 23% 16% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,199) (320) (499) (161) (213) (421) (388) (268)
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53. Replacement Nominee - Republicans

If Donald Trump were to become incapacitated for health reasons, who should replace him as the Republican nominee?
Among Republicans and Independents who lean toward Republicans

Gender Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Ted Cruz 7% 8% 6% * 2% 8% 9% 7% * *
Mike Pence 65% 69% 62% * 65% 68% 65% 68% * *
Mitch McConnell 0% 1% 0% * 1% 0% 0% 0% * *
Mitt Romney 4% 2% 5% * 7% 2% 0% 2% * *
Marco Rubio 1% 1% 1% * 0% 1% 1% 1% * *
Paul Ryan 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 4% 2% * *
Other 3% 3% 3% * 2% 5% 1% 2% * *
Not sure 18% 14% 22% * 21% 14% 19% 18% * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% * 99% 99% 99% 100% * *
Unweighted N (409) (214) (195) (26) (61) (192) (130) (351) (13) (22)
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Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Ted Cruz 7% * 7% 5% 7% * 8% * 7%
Mike Pence 65% * 65% 65% 68% * 71% * 70%
Mitch McConnell 0% * 0% 1% 1% * 0% * 0%
Mitt Romney 4% * 3% 7% 3% * 0% * 0%
Marco Rubio 1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 1%
Paul Ryan 1% * 1% 5% 1% * 1% * 1%
Other 3% * 3% 3% 3% * 3% * 3%
Not sure 18% * 20% 13% 16% * 16% * 17%
Totals 99% * 100% 100% 100% * 100% * 99%
Unweighted N (409) (0) (301) (93) (371) (24) (336) (22) (302)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Ted Cruz 7% 5% 7% 3% 10% 5% 4% 9%
Mike Pence 65% 62% 71% 68% 57% 63% 70% 62%
Mitch McConnell 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Mitt Romney 4% 7% 5% 0% 1% 2% 4% 8%
Marco Rubio 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Paul Ryan 1% 1% 1% 0% 4% 3% 1% 1%
Other 3% 2% 2% 1% 7% 3% 4% 2%
Not sure 18% 21% 11% 27% 22% 24% 17% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (409) (86) (159) (60) (102) (138) (130) (95)
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54. Replacement Nominee - Democrats
If Joe Biden were to become incapacitated for health resons, who should replace him as the Democratic nominee?

Among Democrats and Independents who lean toward Democrats

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Mike Bloomberg 3% 4% 2% 0% 5% 4% 1% 1% 0% 22%
Pete Buttigieg 5% 5% 4% 11% 1% 1% 9% 5% 6% 2%
Kamala Harris 50% 53% 48% 52% 54% 49% 47% 49% 50% 44%
Amy Klobuchar 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4%
Bernie Sanders 20% 20% 19% 25% 20% 22% 13% 19% 23% 15%
Elizabeth Warren 7% 5% 8% 2% 11% 4% 10% 7% 10% 1%
Other 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 9% 5% 17% 17% 15% 10% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 98% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (649) (295) (354) (65) (162) (257) (165) (467) (101) (47)
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Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Mike Bloomberg 3% 4% * 0% 3% 3% * 3% *
Pete Buttigieg 5% 4% * 8% 5% 4% * 5% *
Kamala Harris 50% 52% * 45% 51% 53% * 53% *
Amy Klobuchar 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1% *
Bernie Sanders 20% 18% * 25% 19% 20% * 20% *
Elizabeth Warren 7% 5% * 12% % % * 7% *
Other 2% 2% * 2% 2% 1% * 1% *
Not sure 13% 15% * 8% 12% 11% * 10% *
Totals 101% 101% * 101% 100% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (649) (476) (0) (156) (605) (590) (14) (470) (17)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Mike Bloomberg 3% 2% 3% % 0% 3% 1% %
Pete Buttigieg 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 1% 13% 1%
Kamala Harris 50% 59% 50% 43% 40% 49% 40% 64%
Amy Klobuchar 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Bernie Sanders 20% 20% 19% 22% 20% 20% 28% 11%
Elizabeth Warren 7% 9% 6% 3% 11% 7% 6% 9%
Other 2% 1% 1% % 1% 3% 1% 0%
Not sure 13% 4% 16% 13% 25% 15% 12% 8%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 102% 100%
Unweighted N (649) (204) (281) (78) (83) (236) (206) (146)
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55. Trial Heat: Pence V Biden

If the election were between Mike Pence and Joe Biden, who would you vote for in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 47% 47% 48% 54% 51% 41% 49% 41% 73% 59%
Mike Pence 41% 44% 39% 29% 35% 48% 45% 50% 13% 14%
Not sure 7% 5% 10% 12% 10% 5% 5% 7% 6% 19%
Would not vote 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 0% 3% 8% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (588) (614) (109) (268) (501) (324) (919) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 47% 88% 4% 48% 49% 94% 1% 90% 3%
Mike Pence 41% 7% 88% 35% 42% 3% 89% 5% 85%
Not sure 7% 2% % 13% % 3% 6% 3% 8%
Would not vote 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (477) (301) (370) (1,088) (661) (399) (518) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 47% 55% 53% 41% 31% 48% 47% 47%
Mike Pence 41% 31% 37% 46% 62% 38% 43% 46%
Not sure 7% 9% 6% 9% 6% 8% 8% 6%
Would not vote 4% 5% 4% 4% 1% 7% 2% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,202) (320) (501) (161) (214) (422) (388) (269)
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56. Trial Heat: Pence V Harris

If the election were between Mike Pence and Kamala Harris, who would you vote for in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 46% 45% 47% 52% 51% 42% 45% 39% 80% 54%
Mike Pence 45% 48% 42% 34% 37% 50% 50% 52% 11% 27%
Not sure 7% 4% 9% 11% 9% 6% 4% 7% 6% 13%
Would not vote 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,196) (584) (612) (109) (265) (499) (323) (915) (121) (88)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Kamala Harris 46% 84% 4% 47% 48% 89% 3% 87% 5%
Mike Pence 45% 8% 91% 41% 45% 4% 91% % 91%
Not sure 7% 6% 5% 10% 6% 7% 4% 5% 3%
Would not vote 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,196) (474) (299) (369) (1,083) (658) (397) (518) (857)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Kamala Harris 46% 58% 48% 43% 30% 46% 45% 48%
Mike Pence 45% 33% 40% 49% 66% 39% 51% 47%
Not sure 7% 7% 8% 8% 4% 11% 3% 4%
Would not vote 2% 2% 4% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,196) (318) (498) (160) (214) (418) (387) (268)
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57. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Better off financially than you were a

year ago 19% 20% 19% 21% 27% 18% 13% 21% 11% 12%
About the same financially as you

were a year ago 57% 61% 53% 57% 51% 58% 61% 56% 56% 64%
Worse off financially than you were a

year ago 23% 18% 26% 19% 18% 24% 27% 22% 29% 21%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 0% 0% 1% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,197) (587) (610) (109) (268) (496) (324) (916) (122) (89)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Better off financially than you were a

year ago 19% 13% 26% 20% 19% 12% 28% 13% 28%
About the same financially as you

were a year ago 57% 58% 57% 57% 57% 56% 59% 58% 61%
Worse off financially than you were a

year ago 23% 29% 16% 23% 23% 30% 12% 29% 11%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,197) (476) (300) (368) (1,083) (661) (395) (517) (358)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Better off financially than you were a

year ago 19% 21% 22% 11% 18% 14% 17% 31%
About the same financially as you

were a year ago 57% 53% 56% 65% 58% 55% 61% 57%
Worse off financially than you were a

year ago 23% 25% 20% 23% 23% 29% 21% 13%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,197) (319) (499) (160) (213) (422) (386) (266)
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58. Personal Financial Prospective

Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better off financially 23% 28% 19% 36% 30% 20% 15% 22% 28% 22%
Just about the same as now 49% 45% 51% 44% 43% 51% 54% 51% 37% 48%
Worse off financially 12% 13% 11% 8% 9% 15% 12% 11% 17% 10%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 12% 18% 14% 20% 16% 17% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (588) (613) (109) (268) (501) (323) (918) (122) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Better off financially 23% 15% 32% 25% 23% 17% 31% 20% 28%
Just about the same as now 49% 56% 44% 44% 49% 52% 48% 49% 51%
Worse off financially 12% 15% 6% 14% 12% 14% 7% 15% 6%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 17% 16% 16% 14% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (477) (300) (370) (1,087) (661) (398) (518) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Better off financially 23% 30% 26% 15% 16% 14% 24% 36%
Just about the same as now 49% 45% 50% 51% 50% 53% 48% 49%
Worse off financially 12% 14% 9% 10% 15% 15% 13% 5%
Not sure 16% 12% 15% 24% 19% 17% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,201) (320) (501) (161) (213) (421) (388) (269)
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59. Trend of Economy

Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Getting better 25% 33% 19% 19% 20% 27% 31% 29% 5% 22%
About the same 25% 24% 25% 36% 25% 22% 21% 25% 30% 22%
Getting worse 41% 38% 44% 29% 45% 44% 41% 38% 54% 46%
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 17% 10% 6% 7% 8% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (587) (611) (108) (267) (501) (322) (916) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Getting better 25% 4% 46% 29% 26% 5% 51% 4% 52%
About the same 25% 28% 26% 20% 24% 22% 28% 26% 22%
Getting worse 41% 61% 17% 44% 41% 65% 14% 64% 18%
Not sure 9% 8% 11% 7% 9% 8% 7% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (474) (301) (369) (1,085) (657) (399) (516) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Getting better 25% 20% 24% 27% 34% 22% 22% 35%
About the same 25% 22% 25% 28% 26% 22% 30% 23%
Getting worse 41% 49% 41% 35% 35% 46% 41% 35%
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 9% 5% 9% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,198) (318) (500) (160) (214) (421) (386) (269)
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60. When will Economic Recovery Start
If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to improve?

Among those who think the economy is getting worse

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Immediately 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2%
A few months 12% 16% 9% 24% 20% 8% 5% 14% 10% 1%
6-12 months 30% 29% 32% 44% 26% 28% 33% 33% 17% 35%
One year or longer 57% 53% 59% 31% 53% 63% 61% 52% 73% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (616) (276) (340) (47) (150) (260) (159) (455) (84) (43)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Immediately 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
A few months 12% 9% 12% 18% 12% 11% 16% 13% 9%
6-12 months 30% 26% 30% 36% 30% 31% 22% 31% 35%
One year or longer 57% 64% 58% 45% 57% 56% 61% 55% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (616) (364) (42) (187) (566) (508) (41) (400) (50)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Immediately 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2%
A few months 12% 13% 11% 15% 10% 8% 15% 14%
6-12 months 30% 29% 31% 29% 29% 23% 36% 30%
One year or longer 57% 57% 57% 56% 60% 68% 47% 54%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (616) (188) (256) (77) (91) (227) (205) (133)
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61. Start of Economic Recovery

If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to improve?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Economy already getting better 25% 33% 19% 19% 20% 27% 31% 29% 5% 22%
Economy already the same 25% 24% 25% 36% 25% 22% 21% 25% 30% 22%
Immediately 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
A few months 5% 6% 4% 7% 9% 3% 2% 5% 5% 1%
6-12 months 13% 11% 14% 13% 12% 12% 13% 12% 9% 16%
One year or longer 23% 20% 26% 9% 24% 27% 25% 19% 39% 28%
Not sure about economy 9% 6% 11% 17% 10% 6% % 8% 11% 10%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 98% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,196) (587) (609) (108) (267) (499) (322) (914) (121) (89)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Economy already getting better 25% 4% 46% 29% 26% 5% 51% 4% 52%
Economy already the same 25% 28% 26% 20% 24% 22% 28% 26% 22%
Immediately 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
A few months 5% 5% 2% 8% 5% 7% 2% 8% 2%
6-12 months 13% 16% 5% 16% 13% 20% 3% 20% 6%
One year or longer 23% 39% 10% 19% 23% 36% 8% 35% 10%
Not sure about economy 9% 8% 11% 7% 9% 8% 8% 6% 8%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,196) (474) (299) (369) (1,083) (657) (398) (516) (359)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Economy already getting better 25% 20% 24% 27% 34% 22% 22% 35%
Economy already the same 25% 22% 25% 28% 26% 22% 30% 23%
Immediately 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
A few months 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5%
6-12 months 13% 14% 13% 10% 10% 11% 15% 10%
One year or longer 23% 28% 23% 20% 21% 31% 19% 19%
Not sure about economy 9% 9% 10% 9% 5% 9% 7% %
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,196) (317) (499) (160) (214) (419) (386) (269)
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62. Stock Market Expectations Over Next Year
Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Higher 29% 36% 23% 25% 31% 30% 28% 33% 13% 19%
About the same 22% 21% 22% 32% 20% 20% 20% 22% 15% 32%
Lower 14% 15% 14% 19% 17% 10% 16% 14% 16% 13%
Not sure 35% 28% 41% 23% 33% 39% 3% 32% 56% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (588) (612) (108) (268) (500) (324) (918) (122) (88)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Higher 29% 17% 44% 28% 29% 16% 44% 18% 44%
About the same 22% 26% 22% 15% 21% 26% 20% 24% 18%
Lower 14% 19% 6% 19% 14% 20% 6% 19% 7%
Not sure 35% 38% 28% 38% 35% 39% 30% 39% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,200) (476) (300) (370) (1,087) (660) (398) (518) (360)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Higher 29% 26% 30% 35% 26% 24% 25% 49%
About the same 22% 24% 22% 20% 19% 22% 26% 17%
Lower 14% 16% 14% 8% 19% 16% 15% 10%
Not sure 35% 34% 34% 37% 37% 38% 34% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,200) (320) (500) (160) (214) (422) (387) (268)
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